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COMPORATION JEFFERY A. FROESCHLE
COAPORATE COUNSEL

Sepseabor 4,119 o/ X T

Ms. Blanca S. Bayd, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re:  In re: Petition for Approval of Modifications to the Real
Time Pricing Demonstration Tariff by Flonda Power
Corporation

Dear Ms. Bayo6:

Enclosed for filing are the original and 15 copies of Petition for Approval
of Modifications to the Real Time Pricing Demonstration Tariff by Florida Power
Corporation.

Please acknowledge your receipt of the above filing on the enclosed copy
~— of this letter and return to the undersigned. Also enclosed is a 3.5 inch diskette

— containing the above-referenced Response and Opposition in WordPerfect fermat.
___Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
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3207 Thirty-lourih Strest South ¢ Post Office Box 140432 * 61, Petersbury. Flonds 33733 4043 = (813) 888 5787 » Fax: (B13) BEE 423
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Inre. Petition for Approval of Docket No
Modifications to the Real Time
Pricing Demonstration Tanff Submitted for filing
by Florida Power Corporation September 5, 1997
EETITION

Florida Power Corporation (Florida Power or the Company) hereby petitions the Flonda
Public Service Commission for approval of certain modifications 1o the real time pricing
demonstr-tion taniff, Rate Schedule RTP-1, which provides firm general service customers

with prices on an hourly basis In support of its petition, Florida Power states as follows

Introduction

I. The name of the Petitioner and its business addreas 15

Florida Power Corporation
3201 34th Street South

Post Office Box 14042

St. Petersburg, F1. 337334042

2 Notices and communications with respect to this petition and docket should be
addressed to:

Jeffery A. Froeschle William C. Slusser, Jr
Corporate Counsel Director, Pricing

Florida Power Corporation Florida Power Corporation
3201 - 34th Street South - ASE 3201 - 34th Street South - C2G
St. Petersburg, Florida 33711 St. Petersburg, FL. 33711
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Background

In May 1996, the Company received approval from the Flonda Public Service
Commission to implement a General Service real time pricing demonstration for at least
four (4) years The objective of the demonstration was to evaluate customer responses
to hourly prices transmitted by 4.00 p m the day before they are apphicable The hourly
real time price reflected both marginal and embedded costs. The overall hourly energy
charge included embedded gencration costs, Energy Conservation Cost Recovery
(ECCR), Capacity Cost Recovery (CCR) and fuel, with incremental costs senang 1o
shape the hourly prices throughout the year. The incremenial cost indicator used was
Florida Power Corporation's system lambda Lambda represented the incremental cost
of generating the next MWH based on available generation and system load at any point
in time. RTP hourly prices were derived using the day ahead projection of the
Company's system lambdas, and adjusting these lambdas to include embedded
generation costs, ECCR and CCR charges

Due primanly to the unplanned shutdown of the Company's Crystal River 3 nuclear
unit, Flonda Power's incremental cost increased significantly and the resulting hourly
RTP prices exceeded the Company's onginal forecast Therefore, the hourly RTP
prices were financially unattractive and prevented the company from offening the RTP-|
service to interested qualified customers as an economical alternative to their existing
rate. Prompted by this, the Company redesigned the RTP-1 Rate Schedule which is
described below.

Proposed Rate Schedule Revisions

The Real Time Pricing Rate Schedule contained in Exhibit A hereto contains the
revisions proposed by the Company to remedy the volatility of the existing RTP rate
design and the resulting financial barmer to customer participation in the RTP
demonstration. Exhibit B contains the revised rate schedule in legislative format  The
objectives of the demonstration and the fundamental pricing basis remain the same In
addition, the rate design is still revenue neutral on a class basis consisting of General
Service customers having a demand of 1| MW or more Exhibit € comans the
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workpapers documenting the revenue neutrality of the rate design  However, the RTP
hourly energy prices are now a function of the Company's hourly system load
requirements instead of Florida Power’s system lambda or incremental cost. Based on
the day ahead projection of Florida Power's hourly system load requirements, the
energy price is the sum of the non-fuel energy charge, adjusted by a factor as a function
of the system load requirements, the ECCR, CCR and the Fuel Cost Recovery charges

The hourly energy prices will be determined based on six (6) conditions

a.  When L is <3,000 MW, then f{L) = 0.10,
Energy Charge = (1.631¢ per kWh * 10) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel

b Whenl is > 3,000 MW and < 4,500 MW, then f{[) = 050,
Energy Charge = (1.631¢ per kWh * 50) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel

¢ Whenlis> 4,500 MW and < 6,000 MW, then fiL) = 175,
Energy Charge = (1.631¢ per kWh * 1.75) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel

¢ WhenlLis> 6,000 MW and < 7,000 MW, then f{1.) = 300,
Energy Charge = (1.631* per kWh * 3.00) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel

f  Whenlis> 7,000 MW and < 7,500 MW, then f{L) = 5 00,
Energy Charge = (1.631¢ per kWh * 5§ 00) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel

g WhenLis> 7500 MW, then flL) = 1000,
Energy Charge = (1 631¢ per kWh * 10.00) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel

where,
L. equals Flonda Power's hourly system load requirements, and,
ECCR, CCR & Fuel Recovery charges are set equal to the GSDT-1 factor per BA-|
It is Flonda Power's belief that this rate design will result in more stability in forecasting the

hourly prices and relieve the current inherent disincentive for customer participation

e
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Implementation
6. Upon Commission approval of the modifications to the real-time pricing demonstration
tanff, Florida Power will resume the recruitment of customers for the demaonstration
Esch customer that wishes to participate in the proposed demonstration will be required
1o enter into a Real Time Pricing Service Agreement with Florida Power Corporation
Exhibit D contains the Real Time Pricing Service Agreement

WHEREFORE, Florida Power Corporation respectfully requests that the Commission enter
an order approving the revisions to the real-time pricing demonstration tanfl set forth in
Exhibit A hereto and authorizing its stafl to administratively approve the effective date of the
tariff upon proper notification from Florida Power Corporation

Respectfully submitted,

St Petersburg, F1. 33711
(B13) B66-5T87
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EXHIBIT A

REVISED RTP-1 TARIFF
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SECTION NO. VI

Florida Winth nntu No. 6.290
Power . Cancels Ed vised Sheet No. 6.190

LeREEERaY B

Rate Code Page | of §
101 (Secondary) RATE SCHEDULE RTP-1

302 (Primary) LIMITED AVAILABILITY EXPERIMENTAL RATE

103 (Transmission) REAL TIME PRICING

AVAILABILITY:

Availability is limited to ten (10) customers. This rate is expenmental and available through
the execution of a Real Time Pricing Service Agieement with FPC.  Customer participation
requires the mutual agreement of both the Company and the Customer

Service under this experimental schedule must commence before December 31, 1998, unless
extended by order of the Florida Public Service Commission.

APPLICABLE:

Applicable to customers who are otherwise eligible for service under rate schedules GS-1,
GSD-1, GST-1, or GSDT-1, with a measured monthly demand of | MW or preater and who
meet all requirements and provisions set forth in this rate.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous service, altermating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the
Company's standard voltage available,

LIMITATION OF SERVICE:

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder.  Service under this rate 15 subject to the
Company's currently effective and filed “General Rules and Regulations for Electnic Service”

RATE PER MONTH:

Customer charge:
Secondary Metering Voltage: $ 1920
Primary Metering Voltage: $155.50
Transmission Metering Voltage: $737.50
Demand Charges:
Coincident Demand Charge: $1.25 per KW of Comcident Demand
Non-coincident Demand Charge $1.50 per KW of Maximum Demand

ISSUED BY W C Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Department
EFFECTIVE May B, 1690




SECTION MO, VI
. Eleventh Re Sheel Mo, 6251
Cancels Tent vised Shest Mo, &, 291

CoEFREaY B

Ratz Code

Page 2 of 5

301 (Secondary)
302 (Primary)
303  (Transmission)

Energy Charges

The following charges shall apply to kWh usage each hour and shall be summed for all hours of the
billing period

Non-fuel Energy Charge: 1 631 cents per kWh * 1)
plus  Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Charge (ECCR)  GSDT-1 factor per BA-1
plus  Capacity Cost Recovery Charge (CCR) GSDT-1 factor per BA-1
plus  Fuel Cost Recovery Factor Charge GSDT-1 factor per BA-1
where,
L= Florida Power Corporation's hourly system load requirements
RlL) = A factor computed for each hour pursuant to a formula based on the value L projected for
that hour. The formula shall be revised annually and submitted to the FPSC  The Company
shall satisfy the FPSC staff that the application of this factor to the hourly load
characteristics of firm general service customers over 1,000 KW results in the average load-
weighted value of this factor to be equal to one
Therefore,
e  When /£ is =3,000 MW, then f{/.) = 0 10,
Energry Charge = (1 631¢ per kWh * 10) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel Cost Recovery
¢  When L is > 3,000 MW and < 4,500 MW, then fil) = 050,
Energy Charge = (1 631¢ per kWh * 50) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel Cost Recovery
e When L is > 4,500 MW and = 6,000 MW, then (L) = 1 75,
Energy Charge = (1.631¢ per kWh * | 75) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel Cost Recovery
. When L is > 6,000 MW and < 7,000 MW, then L) = 3 00,
Energy Charge = (1.631¢ per kWh * 3.00) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel Cost Recovery
ISSUED BY W C Siusser, Jr, Director, Pricing Departmaent
EFFECTIVE




SECTION WO. VI

Sixth h\r'lltl Wo. 6,292
. Cancels FIF vined Sheet No. &.292

rgeeasat 0w

Rate Codes Page 3ol §
301 (Secondary)

302  (Primary)
303  (Transmission)

Energy Charges (cont.).

¢  When [ is > 7,000 MW and < 7.500 MW, then fIL) = 5 00,
Energy Charge = (1.631¢ per kWh * 5.00) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel Cost Recovery

e When L is > 7,500 MW, then f{1.) = 10.00,
Energy Charge = (1 631¢ per kWh * 10 00) + ECCR + CCR + Fuel Cost Recovery

Notification Of Hourly Prices: The Company will notify the Customer by 4 00 pm prevailing clock time
of each work day the sum of the energy charges that are applicable on an hourly basis, for the next
twenty-four (24) hours beginning at 12:00 am (midnight). Except during unusual times of high risk, the
Company will make available prices for Saturday through Monday on the previous Friday More than
day-ahead pricing may also be used for holidays as defined in the Company's conventional tanffs

The Company is not responsible for a customer’s failure to receive and act upon the hourly RTP-1 prices
If a customer does not receive these prices, it is the customer’s responsibility to inform the Company so
the prices may be supplied

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:

Coincident demand shall be defined as the customer's hourly demand at the time of the system’s monthly
maximum demand.  Non-coincident demand shall be defined as the customer’s maximum hourly demand
dunng the billing period

DELIVERY VOLTAGE CREDIT:
When a customer takes a service under this rate a1 a delivered voltage above standard distnibution
secondary voltage, the maximum demand shall be subject to the following credits

For Distnibution Primary Delivery Voltage $0 30 per kW of non-coincident demand
For Transmission Delivery Voltage $0.69 per kW of non-coincident demand

ISSUED BY. W C Susser, Jr. Director, Pricing Department
EFFECTIVE




SECTION NO. VI

Florida . First Revi t No. 6..93

Cancels Ori Sheetl No. 6.29]

CoRrS et .0

Rate Code Page 4 of §
3001 (Secondary)

302  (Primary)

303  (Transmission)

METER VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT:

Metering voltage will be at the option of the Company When the company meters at a voltage
above distribution secondary, the applicable following reduction factor shall apply to the monthly
energy charge, demand charges and delivery voltage credit hereunder

Metering Voliage Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary 10%
Transmission 2.0%

POWER FACTOR:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 22 cents for cach KVAR by
which the reactive demand exceeds numerically 62 times the maximum kW demand, and will be
decreased 22 cents for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, 62 times the
maximum k'W demand

ADDITIONAL CHARGES:
Gross Receipts Tax Factor See Sheet No 6 105
Right of Way Utilization Fee Sece Sheet No 6106
Municipal Tax See Sheet No 6 1060
Sales Tax See Sheet No 6 106

MINIMUM BILL:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge
Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specified
mimmum charge

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company designated
locations

ISSUED BY W C. Slusser, Jr, Direclor, Pricing Depantment
EFFECTIVE




SECTION WO. VI

First Revi it No. 6.294
bbb . Cancels Orig Sheat ko, 6.204
Rate Code Fage 5 of 5
301 (Secondary)
302  (Primary)

103 (Transmisslon)

TERMS OF CONTRACT:

Service under this experimental rate schedule shall be for a mimmum penod of one (1) year  Service
under this rate schedule may be terminated, upon 60 days written notice by either the Company or the
Customer  All termination notices will become effective on the annual anniversary date of the contract
After terminating service under this rate, the Customer may not return to this rate dunng the
experimental period

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

I Customers will be required 10 execute a Service Agreement which will include standard terms and
conditions including the confidentiality of prices

t.a

The Company may, under this experimental rate, provide additional taniff features which the
customer may elect

3 The Company will furnish service under this rate at a single voltage Equipment to supply
additional voltages or additional facilities for the use of the Customer shall be furmshed and
maintained bv the Customer. The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional
cquipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install and maintain such additional
equipment, charging the Customer for the use thercof at the rate of 1 67% per month of the
installed cost of such additional equipment

4 The Company shall not be required to accept customers on this expenmental rate if the customer’'s
participation in the experiment would. a) not be economically justified for the Company, or b)
create undue redundancy within the experiment  Customers will be evaluated on a first-come,
first-served basis Customer participation is at the mutual agreement of the customer and the
Company

S Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period following the
installation date of metering and all other required equipment  Billing shall be based on a calendar
month

ISSUED BY W C Slusser, Jr, Direclor, Pnoing Depariment
EFFECTIVE
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SECTION NO. VI
m . Ninth I"htt No. 6,290
- i Cancels Eigh evised Sheet Mo, &.290

Rate Code Fage | of 5
101 (Secondary) RATE SCHEDULE RTP-1

302 (Primary) LIMITED AVAILABILITY EXPERIMENTAL RATE

303 (Transmission) REAL TIME PRICING

AVAILABILITY:

Availability is limited to ten (10) customers. This rate is experimental and available through
the execution of a Real Time Pricing Service Agreement with FPC. Customer participation
requires the mutual agreement of both the Company and the Customer.

Service under this experimental schedule must commence before December 31, 1998, unless
extended by order of the Florida Public Service Commission.

APPLICABLE:

Applicable to customers who are otherwise eligible for service under rate schedules GS-1,
GSD-1, GST-1, or GSDT-1, with a measured monthly demand of 1 MW or greater and who
meet all requirements and provisions set forth in this rate

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase. at the
Company's standard voltage available.

LIMITATION OF SERVICE:

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder, Service under this rate 1s subject 1o the
Company's currently effective and filed “General Rules and Regulations for Electnic Service.”

RATE PER MONTH:

Customer charge:

Secondary Metening Voltage: $ 19.20
Primary Metening Voltage: $155.50
Transmission Metering Voltage: $737.50
Demand Charges:
Coincident Demand Charge: $1.25 per KW of Comcident Demand
Non-coincident Demand Charge: £1.50 per KW of Maximum Demand

ISSUED BY W C Slusser, Jr., Director, Pricing Depanment
EFFECTIVE May 8, 1684




. Femth @\ ised Sheet No. 6.291
Cancels Revised Sheet No. &.29)
LmespS@ai . bW
Rate Code ' Page 2 of §
301 (Secondary)
302 (Primary)

303  (Transmission)

Energy Charges.

The following charges shall apply to kWh usage each hour and shall be summed for all hours of the
billing penod

Non-fuel Energy Charge: 1 69531 cents per kWh * f{A L)
plus  Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Charge GSDT-1 factor per BA-1
us  Capacity Cost Recovery Charge GSDT-| factor per BA-1
ﬁ Fuel Cost Recovery Factor Charge Ratio * & MI
where,
AlL = Florida Power Corporation’s hourly system inoremental-fuel-cost-expressed-in-cents/k\Wh

fixl) = A factor computed for each hour pursuant to a formula based on the value A L projected for
that hour. The formula shall be revised annually and submitted 10 the FPSC to-be treated-as
confidential-information.  The Company shall satisfy the FPSC stafl that the application of
this factor 1o the hourly load charactenstics of firm general service customers over 1,000
KW results in the average load-weighted value of this factor to be equal to one

caleulated-as-the ratio of -the Jevelized system average faclor to the average systei foad-
wetghted valse of A dunng the perod tsed as the bass for- determimng the fuel Tactor

ISSUED BY W C Slusser, Jr, Director, Pricing Depariment
EFFECTIVE  May-8-1006




SECTION WO. V1

Fifeh sed Shest Mo. 6.291
LB b . Cancels th Revised Sheet No, 6,292
Rate Codes Page 1ol 5
301 (Secondary)
302 (Primary)

303 (Tranumission)

Naotification Of Hourly Prices The Company will notify the Customer by 400 pm prevailing clock
time of each work day the sum of the energy of charges that are applicable on an hourly basis, for the
next twenty-four (24) hours beginning at 1200 am (midnight) Except during unusual imes of high
risk, the Company will make available prices for Saturday through Monday on the previous Friday
More than day-ahead pricing may also be used for holidays as defined in the Company’s conventional
tariffs

The Company is not responsible for a customer’s failure to receive and act upon the hourly RTP-1
prices  If a customer does not receive these prices, it is the customer's responsibility to inform the
Company so the prices may be supplied

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:

Coincident demand shall be defined as the customer’s hourly demand at the time of the system'’s
monthly maximum demand Non-coincident demand shall be defined as the customer's maximum
hourly demand during the billing period

DELIVERY VOLTAGE CREDIT:
When a customer takes a service under this rate at a delivered voltage above standard distnibution
secondary voltage, the maximum demand shall be subject to the following credits

For Distribution Primary Delivery Voltage: $0.30 per kW of non-coincident demand
For Transmission Delivery Voltage: $0 69 per kW of non-coincident demand

ISSUED BY W C Siusser, Jr, Director, Pnoing Department
EFFECTIVE  May-8-1008




d Sheet No. §.291

o A

I LI

Rate Code Page 4 of §

101 (Secondary)
102  (Primary)
303  (Transmission)

METER VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT:

Metening voltage will be at the option of the Company, When the company meters at a voltage
above distribution secondary, the applicable following reduction factor shal' apply to the monthly
encrgy charge, demand charges and delivery voliage credit hereunder

Metering Voltage Reduction Factor
Distribution Primary 1 0%
Transmission 20%

POWER FACTOR:

Bills computed under the above rate per month charges will be increased 22 cents for each KVAR by
which the reactive demand exceeds numerically 62 times the maximum kW demand, and will be
decreased 22 cents for each KVAR by which the reactive demand is less than, numerically, 62 times the
maximum kW demand

ADDITIONAL CHARGES:

Gross Receipts Tax Factor: See Sheet No 6105
Right of Way Utilization Fee: See Sheet No 6,106
Municipal Tax See Sheet No 6 106
Sales Tax See Sheet No. 6. 106

MINIMUM BILL:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge
Where special equipment to serve the Customer is required, the Company may require a specilied
minimum charge

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills rendered hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill at Company designated
locations

ISSUEDBY W C Siusser, Jr, Director, Pricing Depanmaent
EFFECTIWE  May-8-1006




SECTION NO. VI

. Ortginat =Hlﬂ'l: Mo, 6.294

CEmrEeal B

Rare Code Page 5 of §
101 (Secondary)

102 (Primary)

303 (Transmission)

TERMS OF CONTRACT:

Service under this experimental rate schedule shall be for a minimum period of one (1) year Service
under this rate schedule may be terminated, upon 60 days written notice by either the Company ur the
Customer All termination notices will become effective on the annual anniversary date of the contract
After terminating service under this rate, the Customer may not return to this rate dunng the
experimental period

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

I Customers will be required to execute a Service Agreement which will include standard terms and
conditions including the confidentiality of prices

L2

The Company may, under this experimental rate, provide additional 1arifl features which the
customer may elect

3 The Company will furnish service under this rate at a single voltage Equipment to supply
additional voltages or additional facilities for the use of the Customer shall be furmished and
maintained by the Customer. The Customer may request the Company to furnish such additional
equipment, and the Company, at its sole option, may furnish, install and maintain such additional
equipment, charging the Customer for the use thereof a1 the rate of | 67% per month of the
installed cost of such additional equipment

4 The Company shall not be required to accept customers on this expenimental rate if the customer’s
participation in the experiment would a) not be economically justified for the Company, or b)
create undue redundancy within the experiment. Customers will be evaluated on a first-come,
first-served basis Customer participation is at the mutual agreement of the customer and the
Company

& Service under this rate schedule shall commence with the first full billing period followang the
installation date of metering and all other required equipment  Billing shall be based on a calendar
manth

ISSUED BY W C Slusser, Jr, Director, Pricing Departmaent
EFFECTIVE  May8-1006
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Revenue Neutrality Workpapers

BASE ON-PEAK SYSTEM NOM.
CUSTOMER SYSTEM LOAD DEMAND DEMAND MONTHLY COINCIDENT COINCIDENT ON-PEAN OFF-PEAK
MONTH KWH LEVEL KwWH Kw KW PEAK KW PEAK Kw PEAK KW EKWH KWH
JAN Total 122 920 302 2,765 T04 000 213782 168,774 B8 834 000 213,783 171,401 W ST 542 92 34T TED
FEB Total 112 863 815 2 458 837 000 214 405 198 996 8 235 D00 214 405 174 348 I8 058 507 B4 BO4 208
MAR Total 120 668 358 2.557 633,000 216871 202 33 8. 788 000 2168 164 TBO 28 738 BT 91 831 501
APR Total 119,357 858 2,488 537 000 206,303 206112 5,462 000 206 303 163,726 5 1591 488 83158 388
MAY Total 125366 867 3,100,345 000 220732 220732 6,305,000 220732 165608 35 145 963 90,216 504 .
JUN Total 123,394 017 3,315,505 000 Z23 883 223,864 7,384,000 223,882 154 243 35731483 87,682 529
JUL Total 122.048 212 3,622.713.000 231554 2313185 7,538 000 231554 145 882 38,200 54 85 838 558
AUG Total 146,945 133 31640973000 238,790 237019 T.T42.000 238,790 12203 4D DEIETS 105 981 558
SEPT Total 144 237 790 3,405 431 000 245 042 243 647 7,383 (00 245 042 202357 41 607 80T 102,540,183
OCT Total 145 248 248 2834 413 000 247 241 24T 241 6,025,000 247 241 217 355 45 582 853 @9 655 593
NOV Total 118.729.275 2,526 602 000 220 985 213143) §.091,000 220 965 161202 MO8 5T9 81 712 6048
DEC Total 114 960,103 2688 212000 21143 196,572 T.409 000 211401 141 958 27.751 060 67 129 043
Grand Total 1517, 758 014 35414, 811 000 2702020 2622828 2.702.020 214 B4 412660013 1105098001
TOTAL: 1.517 758,014

Custormer k'Y Surm of hourty sgyregste custome koad

Syshem bV Sum of hourly system load

Base Demand Sum of ndvacdual customen’s M hourty demend dunng monii

Onv-Poak Desrrarad Sum of indradual customen s macomum hourly demand dunng On-Peai penod
Corclert Demand Sum of indeadual customen’s dernand of system’s monthly maamum demand
NC Demand Same a4 Base Demand

& AT T TR T a & ST R TR




MONTH
JAN Total
FEB Total
MAR Total
APR Total
MAY Total
JUN Total
JUL Total
AUG Total
SEPT Total
CCT Total
NOV Total
DEC Total
Grand Total

Revenue Neutrality Workpapers

GsoT-1
__ NON-FUEL ENERGY L I S FUEL _ECCRA&CCR
ON-PEAK COST

ON-PEAK OFF-PEAK BASE DEMAND DEMAND ON-PEAK OFF-PEAK RECOVERY TOTAL REVENUE
REVENUE (3) REVENUE (§) REVENUE (3} REVENUE (%) REVEMNUE (3} REVENUE (%) REVENUE (§) (%)
$ 1.117120868 § 535617 01 § 20085602 § 58253047 1 B33107 7T % 1,833 811 &7 $ 1085 G548 77 5 5 548 805 00
$ 102528439 § 451 B4 B9 § 20154070 § 58315888 s TE4 E2157 § 1.500 188 21 $ GT9BST O 5 5526 3126 44
$ 105004522 % 833202 71 $ 20085874 § 572BAT X 1 TAIOAD 44 § 1,628,268 25 § 1,047 40163 3 L8185 545 34
$ 13224307 % 482 364 93 $ 193 0924E2 § S8 GE 1 685 21805 § 1,471,213 05 $ 1.038026 18 1 B07548007
$ 128427003 § 523275 44 $§ 207 4BBDA 5 BMET156 1 gET 754 T4 § 1,585 960 10 $ 1.088 184 41 5 8,281
£ 1,305B82857 % 508 842 6T $ 21045042 § 63353512 1 97368305 § 1,550 750 14 $ 1,071.0680 07 1 8253
$ 132310076 § AGT 852 04 $ 21955016 § 65085855 1 588 71307 § 1.518.448 71 $ 105836112 1 5,264 BAZ 81
$ 140580003 § 81450304 § Z2448280 § BTANDTY 1 1,118 25T 42 % 1874813 78 5 127548375 1 727583037
£ 152363058 § S04 73308 $§ 23033948 § 68023700 s 113825578 3 1,813 635 B4 $ 1.251584 02 L T.241 252 76
$ 166550014 § 578 060 44 § 23240654 § 69960203 3 124212728 % 1,763 054 34 § 1,260754 Ta 1 T 44171555
$ O950B45B0 § 543 533 B4 £ NMB1BT10 § S03 10485 1 o8 g5t % 1,657 717 58 $ 10392501 5 ST18520 70
$ 1.01402373 § 505 928 45 § 19874514 5 5S58298TE 3 15621639 § 1,543,081 77 § SoBO2TH 5 557231 53
$15078.50688 § G400588 4 $ 253080880 § T 42260124 $§ 1124488535 § 19,549 183 64 1317413558 § TSABETSET
TOTAL: $ 21488168578 TOTAL: $ 0.662 502 04 TOTALS: 1 30,794 168 69 $13174130 56 II Ti.uuﬂ.uf |
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MONTH
JAN Total
FEB Total
MAR Total
APR Total
MAY Total
JUN Total
JUL Totsl
AUG Total
SEPT Total
OCT Total
NOV Total
DEC Total

Grand Total

CUSTOMER
FWH
122 920 302
112 BE3 1S
120 668 368
118 357 &858
125 365 BET
123 3654 017
122048 212
146 545 113
144 37 TH0
145 248 J48
1197292775
114 980103
1.517. 758014

Camtomer kv

Systarn kW
Bass Demana

Coancicderd Darman
NC Dermana

Revenuoe Newtrality Workpapers

SYSTEM MWH LOAD BLOCKS
<=3000 3.001-4500 43501-6000 6.001-7000 7,001-7.500 > 7500 ALL
S5YSTEM LOAD I (] ] n v i

LEVEL KWH TOTAL
2.765 705 000 19,155, 754 B2 730 544 17,345 801 21131743 529 BEA 1 O 488 122 520 X2
2 468 BT (0 18.502 727 T8 358 654 12573472 1811887 450 927 MNs108 112 851 1S
2 557 633 000 27507 X0 BS 458 410 6547 505 10523 - . 120 658 308
2 488 537 000 Ao TO2ZM 1% 16,420 950 - 118 357 855
3,100, 348 000 28224702 38 45 083 51,408 453 7,268 18 . 125,368 MET
3. 315,505 000 13,881 611 A7 46 BaD 41 600, 740 20,580 676 3,534 148 - 123 384T
I8 713,700 6,543 328 40,220 371 45309 513 26 B0d 280 2,902 9e9 145 6E2 122048 212
3840573000 1638208 60637 53T 4T D0E 738 Z.0e0m 13,024 985 1. 447 D04 146 G45 113
3 405 431 000 9,934 955 51,206 657 53,182 566 26367 110 3 568 208 . 144 737 TR0
2,534 413,000 DIe0E2 TITB TS 38,198,078 217,355 . 145 248 245
2,528 602 000 27 043 435 B81,130.413 11,388 229 161202 . 118 TRIS
2688 212 000 22,770 405 T7 408 977 113,729 520 1.148 DEZ 424 048 . 114, 580 100
35414511 D00 241715407 THEI X5 427 IS TH0EY 100 285 400 24 530 344 2048 260 1. 51T.TSAON4
TOTAL: 1.517 S8 O014
HOURS: 1,583 4.5 1,845 556 137 15 8780

Surm of hourly Bgoregate custormer Ioad

Sum of hourty sysiem load

Sum of ndveiual customer's manETLen howly demand g month

Sum of indvchual customen's manETasm hourly demand during On-Peak perod
Sum of indvdual customen's Semand 8 syt s Monthily Maemum demand
Same os Base Demand

NON-

COINCIDENT COINCIDENT
PEAK KW PEAK KW

N3™m
T4 405
neam
20630
=T
Fral. sl
T30 554
38, TH0
245 042
247 241
25 s
M1.4m
27 oo

171 401
174 348
164 780
163728

212200
200 357
2T 355
161 202
141 958
2114 844

A TR D A TR T kTR TN




JAN Total
FEB Total
MAR Total
APR Total
MAY Total
JUN Total
JUL Total
AUG Total
SEPT Total
OCT Total
NOV Total
DEC Total
Grand Total

TOTAL:

Revenwe Neutrality Workpapers

RTP1

NON-FUEL ENERGY ____DEMaxD FUEL ECCR & CCR
NON-COINCIDENT COINCIDENT

MON-FUEL DEMAND REVENUE DEMAND HOURLY FUEL COST RECOVERY TOTAL REVENUE

REVEMUE () (1] REVENUE (3) REVENUE (3} REVENUE (3) (41]
5 1513651 68 5 I0ET4%0 § 214251 25 H 2,466 T31 64 H 1 D66 548 22 H 5 582,258 50
] 1.4803.825 71 1 IMETSe § TS H 2264809 77 L] STREST L] 4577937 15
] 974 985 80 3 S50 § 205575 00 H 2408 348 T0 ] 1 047 401 69 $ 4930 TH
$ 1,091 (50 85 3 NG44 50 3 204 B57 50 4 2457 40 10 5 1008 028 19 § SOMMEM
H 2.2 3 IN0SE00 § 207,010 00 3 2553 T4d B4 H 1,088 184 41 $ 6261 20008
1 2858 TST 16 ] 33B8WS0 § 242803 75 H 257443316 3 1.071 050 07 $ Tos2esdss
3 120957035 3 BFOME00 § 182077 50 4 2505161 T8 3 1,058 361 12 ] 7306916 7%
5 4738 TTe X0 3 318500 5 5253 TS 5 2099107118 3 1275483 75 3 8128772 o8
H &0 N9 T0 3 MFSE00 3 57 546 25 i 2950195 63 3 1251 904 02 3 B8.352.108 60
$ 1.752.084 17 5 7088150 3 T Be3 TS $ 300521153 H 1 200754 78 $ SssE0BSE)
5 1,00 414 79 5 JM4B4TS0 § 201,502 50 5 2366, T20 37 H 1,038 250 11 s 4 GG B44 77
5 1,148 191 17 ] MTIE50 § 177 447 50 5 2200 20816 L] 968 027 29 5 433 11062
1 24,754 488 68 ] 405303000 § 264355500 § 3075416809 1 1317413858 3 TsagaErn

] 406 36
$ 4TS emmes TOTAL: $ 609658500 2§ 07MEa®m 0§ 131741356 [3 TRALDI |
3 (2285917 04) H] -

GSOTSMNeutraity § TS418.G7587
NonFuel Energy  § 2475408232
ContadWh  § 00163

LR TR R Rl == Sl W FEN o AN W e L




Revenue Neutrality Workpapen

SYSTEM "W LOAD BLOCKS

<=3000 3001-4500 4.501-6000  6.01-7,000  7.001-7,500 “7.500

| [ " v v v TOTAL
Sys. MWH Load: 41715401 TEIIME4ZT  WSTIV0E) 100785499 24533344 2548260 1517 758 014
Factor: 10% 50% 175% 00% S00% 1000%

Base Energy Charge § oMeEn § oMmeEn § ootEdT § omMen 3 oeEn 3 omEm
Noo-Fusl Revenus: § 394 72605 § 6 MMS4E7A5 § 015345582 3534722047 § 200324895 §48085050 % 24 754 488 &8
GS0OT Non-Fuesl Revenus: ] 24 T4 0BT 12

Differencs $ e .

D R AL T AL TR § B TR




I‘BAPGH‘!H CORPORATION .

RATE COMPARISON OF CUSTOMER'S CURRENT RATE TO RTP RATE

Account Name: GSDT-1 1MW CUSTOMERS

DBA:

Account No.

Rate;

1D#:

On-Paak Coincident
Base Kw On-Poaak KW Total kWh kWh O1-Peak kWh Demand
1094

JAN 213,783 198,774 122 920,302 30,572,542 92,347,780 171,401
FEB 214 405 198,000 112,883,815 28,050,507 84,804 308 174 340
MAR 218, 871 202,363 120,688 368 28,738 897 g1.631 501 164 780
APR 206,303 206,112 118,257 856 36191, 488 B3 164 308 163,726
MAY 220,732 220,732 125,386 847 35 148 w83 §0,210,004 165 608
JUN 221 893 221,884 122,304,017 35,731,488 87,662 529 104 243
JuL 233 564 233,105 122,048,212 36,200,654 B5,838 558 145 662
AUG 238,790 237 919 146,845 132 40,081 575 105,981 558 212,203
SEP 245,042 243 047 144 237,700 41,687,807 102, 540,183 202,357
ocT 247,241 247,241 145 248 248 45 582 653 90,665 503 217,355
NOY 220,085 213,143 118,729,276 26,018,579 93,712 604 161,202
DEC 211,431 108 572 114 680,103 27,751,080 87,220.042 141,858
TOTAL 2702020 E.Eﬁ.ﬂu 1.31?,1’35,511 4115,313 1 105,008,001 2 114 Bad

LOAD FACTOR: 76 95%

Gs0T-1 PRICE RTP-1 PRICE RTP-1 SAVINGS

i) i) m-m
1906

JarM $ 5049908 $ 5582250 - 4 347 648
FEB $ 55326 3 4977037 0§ 548 380
MAR 4 G58A545 § 4083012 1 853,624
AFR $ 607541 $ 5088620 3 o7 A6t GSTD-1 PRICE 75410870
MAY $ 62720183 § 6381201 5 (79,857) RTP PRICE 1?5,.4_1 il:ll:
JUM § 6251558 $  T7.0828084 5 (B0, 335) DIFFERENCE (408 )
JUL $ 6204BR3 § T306817 0§ (1,0420M) (RTF HIGHER)
AUG $ 7275830 § 9128773 0§ (1.852.040) (0.00%)
SEP $ 7241253 $ B352100 3 (1,110 858)
ocT § T441.T18 $ 0860608 - 781,110
HOV $ 5718521 § 4086844 § Ta26786
DEC $ 5572322 § 4918111 5 834 211

$ 75418878 5 75419382 § (408)

i AT PR PGB0 T B LU Y BT




EXHIBITD

RTP SERVICE AGREEMENT

FLORIDA POAWER CORPORATION




REAL TIME PRICING SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Service Agreement, (hereinafter referred 1o as Agreement), is entered into this ] ____day ol

. 189___ | by and between By

heveinafter referred to as the “Customer®), located at P

in , Florida, and Florida Power Corporation, a Florida corporation, with offices at 3201 J4th

Street South, 51 Petersburg. FL 33711 (herginafter referred to as "FPC™).

in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as followas:

FPC Agress:

1. To turnish electric service subject 1o the terms and conditions of FPC's Real Time Pricing Schedule (RTP-1)
as currently approved o as may be modified from time to tme by the Florida Public Service Commission
{the "Commission®). A copy of FPC's presently approved Schedule ATP-1 is attached.

F To provide the Customer with an snsiysis of their past usage (up to 12 months) applied 1o FPC's annual
forecasted incremental costs,

. To provide the Customer with Calendar Month billing.

Tha Customaer Agress:

1 To participate in FPC's real time pricing demonstration subject to the Terms and Conditions of Schedule
ATP-1.

2 To notity FPC by 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on the day ol scheduled communication i the prices are not
received by 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The Customed's fallue to natify FPC of nonreceipt of the prices will
not prevent their use for billing purposes.

It s Mutuslly Agresd That:

1. On an annualized basls, the Customer’s bill under Schedule ATP-1 shall not exceed an amount equal to that
which the Customer would have pald under the rate schedule the Customer was on priod to joining the
demonstration.

2 it FPC determines that the Customer's participation @ the real time pricing demonstrabion will requare the
installation by FPC of additional facilities beyond those which would otherwise be required for service to the
Customer, sarvice under Schedule RTP-1 will not commence prior 1o the instalistion of such facilities.




3 In the evant that Schedule ATP-1 is for any reason no longer filed with, and approved by, the Commission,
or if Schedule ATP-1 is terminated for any reason by the Commission or the Company, this Agreement shall
automatically terminats.

4. if there is & change in the legal identity of the Customer receiving seérvice under Schedule RTP-1, service
under this schedu’s will automatically terminate upon notice to FPC of the change in the legal identity ol the
Customer, unless the Customer, under its new legal identity, and FPC execute a new Real Time Pricing
Service Agresment.

& This Agresment is subject to FPC's "Genesal Rules and Regulsuons for Electric Service” and the Fules of
the Commission.

3] This Agreement supsrsedes all previcus agreements and ropesentations, either written of oral. made
between FPC and the Customer with respect to matters herein comtained. Any modification(s) of this
Agreement must be spproved in writing by FPC and also approved by the Commission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed

CUSTOMER FLORIDA POV/ER CORPORATION

Customer (Name of organaration)

By: By: — -
Signature of Authorized Representative Signature of Authorired Representative

Title Title

= gt
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